

Amend printed copy of HB 314/GA

On page 1, line 3, through page 18, line 26, by deleting all language in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof:

"→Section 1. The mayor of the Louisville Metro Government shall establish the Louisville Metro Comprehensive Review Commission. Notwithstanding the provisions of KRS 6.945, the Louisville Metro Government shall provide the necessary administrative support for the commission.

(2) The Louisville Metro Comprehensive Review Commission shall submit its findings and any recommendations to the Legislative Research Commission for referral to the appropriate committee or committees by September 15, 2023.

(3) The Louisville Metro Comprehensive Review Commission shall be composed of the following members:

(a) The mayor of the Consolidated Local Government or his or her designee;

(b) The president of the Jefferson County League of Cities or his or her designee;

(c) Two members of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate;

(d) One member of the Senate appointed by the Minority Floor Leader of the Senate;

(e) Two members of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;

(f) One member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Minority Floor Leader

Amendment No. SFA	Rep. Sen. Morgan McGarvey
Floor Amendment $\left \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\$	
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX



of the House of Representatives;

(g) Three members of the legislative council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government, recommended by the president of the legislative council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government. Two of these members shall be from the majority party caucus of the legislative council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government and one from the minority party caucus of the legislative council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government;

(h) Three members of Greater Louisville Incorporated, recommended by the chief executive officer of Greater Louisville Incorporated. One of these members shall be the owner of a minority-owned business that is a member of Greater Louisville Incorporated; and

(i) One member of the Jefferson County Fire Chiefs Association recommended by the president of the Jefferson County Fire Chiefs Association.

(4) The duties of the Louisville Metro Comprehensive Review Commission shall include but are not limited to:

(a) A searching and thorough review of the accomplishments and insufficiencies, if any, of the consolidated local government model of government and recommendations for any statutory changes;

(b) A thorough review of the roles and duties of the mayor of the Consolidated Local Government and the legislative council of Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government as it relates to duties, oversight, budgeting, and administration of the Louisville Metro Government and any recommendations for alleviation of issues and disputes via either internal changes or statutory changes;

(c) A thorough review of intergovernmental relations between the Louisville Metro Government and the suburban cities and special service districts within the consolidated local government's jurisdiction and any recommendations for alleviation of issues and insufficiencies via either internal changes or statutory changes;



(d) A thorough review of tax powers and funding of Louisville Metro Government and the suburban cities and special service districts within the consolidated local government's jurisdiction and any recommendations for alleviation of issues and insufficiencies via either internal changes or statutory changes;

(e) A thorough review of the distribution and provision of governmental services between the Louisville Metro Government and the suburban cities and special service districts within the consolidated local government's jurisdiction and any recommendations for alleviation of issues and insufficiencies via either internal changes or statutory changes; and

(f) A thorough review of the future of relations between the Louisville Metro Government and the suburban cities and special service districts within the consolidated local government's jurisdiction and any recommendations for alleviation of issues and insufficiencies via either internal changes or statutory changes, including the merger of existing suburban cities, the creation of further suburban cities, the annexation of territory by suburban cities, the creation of further special service districts, the merger of special service districts, or the expansion of urban service district boundaries.".